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18 August 1962

STATE Œ HRII
LAND USE COMMISSION

J.26 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

Gentlemens

This is a request of the Land owners that their land be zoned
for urban use. It has never been used for Agriculture and it
never will.

When these land owners bought their land, it was soned as rural
protective land. You could put (1) house en every (5,000) five
thousand square feet, but for the lack of water we waited till
sufficient water was available. NOR WATER IS NO PROBLBM.

This area has always been used for urban even at the present
time. It would put us under extraordinary hardship with no success
to put this land in the green belt.

This request is to put the green belt not in the front of the
land but behind of these lots.

This land is composed of rocks and coral that cames above
the surface of the earth. The onee that isint coral is either
rocks or boulders.

This is not priae agriculture land. The present use of this
land is urban and always has been.

We have seen prime agricultural land, such as; Halawa, Aiea,
Pearl City, Waipahu, Rabiawa, Barbers point & etc., that have been
converted to residential use. Our land is not of this type.
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State of Hawaii Land Use Commission
Page 2 - 18 August 1962

Re the signed petitionera, who are landowners of the
following parcels of land in Manakuli, the District of Waianae,
do hereby request that our lande be zoned for urban use.

TAX.KEY Ë TAX.KEY #
f 7 2e (3

8-7-22-27 8-7-21-17
8-7-22-2 8-7-22-28 8-7-21-18
8-7-22-3 8-7-22-29 8-7-21-19

8-7-22-5 8-7-22-31 8-7-21-21
p wa y 48-7-22-6 8-7421-22
Owe y 5 8-7-22-7 8-7-21-23

8-7-22-8 8-7-21-24
8-7-22-9 8-7-21-25
8-7-22-10 E-7-21-30
8-7-22-11 8-7-21-32
8-7-22-32
8-7-22-13
8-7-22-14

8-7-22-19
8-7-22-20
8-7-22-21
8-7-22-22
8-7-22-23
8-7-22-24
8-7-22-25
8-7-22-26



STATE OF' HAWAll
LAND USE COMMISSION

DEPT. OF PLANNING & RESEARCH
426 QUEEN STREET

HONOLULU 13, HAWAII

NO Ho
Mr. Henry H. Kawaiaea and
Miss Rose Kawaiaea
1717 N School Street
A1 '

, Hawaii



STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street

Honolulu 13, Hawaii

November 9, 1962

O

O
MEMORANDUM TO ALL PROPERTY OWNERS CONCERNED:

This is to inform you of the public hearing called by the Land Use Cotmission

of the State of Hawaii on November 20, 1962, at 7:00 p.m., on the 2nd P1oor,

in the Land Use Conmission'sHearing Room, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu. Your

petition made on your behalf by Mr. Joe W. Drake for change of Temporary

District Boundary will abe heard at that time.

Publication of Legal Notice of the hearing appeared in the Honolulu Star-Bulletin

on October 31, 1962.

Very truly yours,

R. 3. DARNELL
EKECUTIVE OFFICER

b



STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street

Honolulu 13, Hawaii

November 9, 1962

MEMORANDUM TO ALL PROPERTY OWNERS CONCERNED:

This is to inform you of the public hearing called by the Land Use Cormission

of the State of Hawaii on November 20, 1962, at 7:00 p.m., on the 2nd Floor,

in the Land Use Commission's Hearing Room, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu. Your

petition made on your behalf by Mr. Joe W. Drake for change of Temporary

District Boundary will >be heard at that time.

Publication of Legal Notice of the hearing appeared in the Honolulu Star-Bulletin

on October 31, 1962.

Very truly yours,

R. 3. DARNELL
EXECUTIVE OFFICER
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STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

DEPT. OP PLANNING & RESEARCH g)RNEL)
HON6OQUEEN1 HAEET

Mr. Basil C. Miguel
87-460 H Road

, O ,
Hawaii

Sta e of Hawaii
IAND USE COMMISSION
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STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street

Honolulu 13, Hawaii

November 9, 1962

MEMORANDUM TO ALL PROPERTY OWNERS CONCERNED:

This is to inform you of the public hearing called by the Land Use Commission

of the State of Hawaii on November 20, 1962, at 7:00 p.m., on the 2nd Floor,

in the Land Use Commission's Hearing Room, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu. Your

petition made on your behs1f by Mr. Joe W. Drake for change of Temporary

District Boundary will abe heard at that time.

Publication of Legal Notice of the hearing appeared in the Honolulu Star-Bulletin
on October 31, 1962.

Very truly yours,

R. 3. DARNELL
EXECUTIVE OFFICER



STATE OF HAWAll
LAND USE COMMISSION

DEPT. OF PLANNING & RESEARCH
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STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street

Honolulu 13, Hawaii

November 9, 1962

MEMORANDUM TO ALL PROPERTY OWNERS CONCERNED:

This is to inform you of the public hearing called by the Land Use Cocmission

of the State of Hawaii on November 20, 1962, at 7:00 p.m., on the 2nd Floor,

in the Land Use Cotamission's Hearing Room, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu. Your

petition made on your behalf by Mr. Joe W. Drake for change of Temporary

District Boundary will >be heard at that time.

Publication of Legal Notice of the hearing appeared in the Honolulu Star-Bulletin

on October 31, 1962.

Very truly yours,

R. J. DARNELL
EKECUTIVE OFFICER



STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

DEPT. OF PLANNING & RESEARCH
426 QUEEN STREET

BETU/
HONOLULU IS, HAWAll

Mr. Teruzo Oshiro and Mrs. Tsuzako Oshiro N0V
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STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street

Honolulu 13, Hawaii
November 9, 1962

MEMORANDUM TO ALL PROPERTY OWNERS CONCERNED:

This is to inform you of the public hearing called by the Land Use Cocaission

of the State of Hawaii on November 20, 1962, at 7:00 p.m., on the 2nd Floor,

in the Land Use Commission's Hearing Room, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu. Your

petition made on your behalf by Mr. Joe W. Drake for change of Temporary

District Boundary will abe heard at that time.

Publication of Legal Notice of the hearing appeared in the Honolulu Star-Bulletin
on October 31, 1962.

Very truly yours,

R. 3. DARNELL
EXECUTIVE OFFICER



STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street

Honolulu 13, Hawaii

November 9, 1962

MEMORANDUM TO ALL PROPERTY OWNERS CONCERNED:

This is to inform you of the public hearing called by the Land Use Cocmission

of the State of Hawaii on November 20, 1962, at 7:00 p.m., on the 2nd Floor,

in the Land Use Commission's Hearing Room, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu. Your

petition made on your behalf by Mr. Joe W. Drake for change of Temporary

District Boundary will abe heard at that time.

Publication of Legal Notice of the hearing appeared in the Honolulu Star-Bulletin

on October 31, 1962.

Very truly yours,

R. 3. DARNELL
EXECUTIVE OFFICER



STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

DEPT. OF PLANNING & RESEARCH
426 GUEEN STREET

HONOLULU 18, HAWAII
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is envelope i gggbenut
Miss Cecilia C. Miguel
87-460 H ad
Nam , O , Hawaii

NOV 2 1962

State of Hawaii
LAND USE COMMISSION

I
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STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street

Honolulu 13, Hawaii

November 9, 1962

MEMORANDL1M TO ALL PROPERTY OWNERS CONCERNED:

This is to inform you of the public hearing called by the Land Use Cocaission

of the State of Hawaii on November 20, 1962, at 7:00 p.m. , on the 2nd Floor,

in the Land Use Commission's Hearing Room, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu. Your

petition made on your behalf by Mr. Joe W. Drake for change of Temporary

District Boundary will >be heard at that time.

Publication of Legal Notice of the hearing appeared in the Honolulu Star-Bulletin

on October 31, 1962.

Very truly yours,

R. 3. DARNELL
EXECUTIVE OFFICER
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STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street

Honolulu 13, Hawaii

November 9, 1962

MEMORANDUM TO ALL PROPERTY OWNERS CONCERNED:

This is to inform you of the public hearing called by the Land Use Commission

of the State of Hawaii on November 20, 1962, at 7:00 p.m., on the 2nd Floor,

in the Land Use Commission's Hearing Room, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu. Your

petition made on your behalf by Mr. Joe W. Drake for change of Temporary

District Boundary will ibe heard at that time.

Publication of Legal Notice of the hearing appeared in the Honolulu Star-Bulletin
on October 31, 1962.

Very truly yours,

R. 3. DARNELL
EXECUTIVE OFFICER



STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street

Honolulu 13, Hawaii

November 9, 1962

MEMORANDUM TO ALL PROPERTY OWNERS CONCERNED:

This is to inform you of the public hearing called by the Land Use Commission

of the State of Hawaii on November 20, 1962, at 7:00 p.m., on the 2nd Floor,

in the Land Use Commission's Hearing Room, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu. Your

petition made on your behalf by Mr. Joe W. Drake for change of Temporary

District Boundary will abe heard at that time.

Publication of Legal Notice of the hearin8 appeared in the Honolulu Star-Bulletin

on October 31, 1962.

Very truly yours,

R. 3. DARNELL
EXECUTIVE OFFICER
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RE: Applicetion of Joe "!. DEAKE et al

SPEJECT: Survey of Anirols in crer Feing Frised for Home Use

CCNS PICS COATS

56 5 28 11

ch lot noner anted urbon - o,n if they bed to et rid of their aniLals.



This space tar Countý or DLNR use ,

Date Petition and Fee received
STATE OF HAWAII by County or DLNR

LAND USE COMMISSION
Date forwarded to LUC

426 Queen Street with recommendation
Honolulu, Hawaii

Date Petition, Fee and
, County/DLNR recommen-

dation received by LUC

PETITION FOR AMENDMENT OF TEMPORAÉY DISTRICT BOUNDARY

(I) (We) hereby request an amendraent of Land Use Commission Temporary

District Boundary respecting the County of , Island of

map number and/or name to change the district

designation of the following described property from its present classification in

a(n) A
--

-- district into a(n) district.

Description of property

Petitioner's interest La subiect property:

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting boundary change:

(1) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of the following statement:

The subject property is needed for a use other than that for which the
district in which it is located is classified. •

(2) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of ggLggggt of the following
statements (cross out one):

(a) The land is not usable or 4daptable for use according to its
present district classification. .

(b) Conditions and trends of development.hAye_so changed since adoption
of the present classification, that the Æresent classif cation"Is
uneeesonable.

Signature(s)

Addrese

RE©EllVE ll¶
Telephone:

Gibi 2 2 1982

StateofHawaii
1AND USE COMMim



November 8, 1962

Miss Alber ta Kai:

Will you please sign and return the attached sheet. is

necessary for our bookkeeping records. Thank You.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT



NOV 1 962Noveaker 8, 1962

RECBIVED FRŒ Planning Department of the City Cmty of Honolulu

currency in the som of Fif ty Dollars ($50.00) which was submitted by

Nrs. Joe W. Drake for the fee for Amendment-Temporary District Boundary

Mikilua, Waianae.

STATE IAND USE CONMISSIW

87



amt. No. Luc 532

November 25, 1964

Mr. Pht111p L. Rether
735 Bisbep Street, Satte 320
Bemo1alo, Baseit

Dear Mr. Rother:

Tear letter of November 13, 1964, abish requests tatomatten, toms
and assistance is faittating a petition, is sehneeledged.

la the previous meerista sent yea, two procedures for seeking relief
are outtimed. These procedures are the petition for special permit and
pettatom for ammedaeat to the Lad Use Comission District 3emdary. Im
Fart 11 State L-d Use District Begulations, guidelines to select the
appropriate procedure are indicated. A petitten for special permit is
fattisted with the City and Comty and a petition for Amandment of Bendary
with the Land Use Co-ission.

We are mot auttistently aware of the current issues of your case to
advise you, that is, what is the proposed use or uses, how much pareets or
land areas any be lavelved, the specific leestiene of parcela, ete.

Sheeld yes desire such advice, we weald be most happy to assist you ta
seleettag the appropriate procedure and, possibly, to point out areas or
issues obteh any be important. It such is the ease, we would be happy to
meet with yes for disessates. In any event, more taformtion is necessary
before we saa help you. Sheeld you desire seek a discussion, ptesse esit
504426 and we saa arrange for a meeting. It is the stasere desire of the
Land Use Co-issies that all the issues be fully sensidered ta order that
the decistoms will be as fair as possible te all perties.

Staae your letter is addressed to the Land Use Comission, we are
assustas that you are consideria6 a petitten for amendment to the distrist
bonadary. Se are emelestag the aesessary appitostiam terms. On ese form,
we have ande brief antes which may help you. Although the Las does met
require any addittoaal copies, we usutd apprestate receiving one additieast
eepy of each document er map you may suhait. Please refer to paragraph 1.7,
fillag et Beauments, ta Part I Rules of Praattee and Precedere.



Mr. Eht111p L. Rether
Page Tee
November 23, 1964

Baalesed are copies of the to11ewing for your information and uset

1. Land Ube 3.se • Act 187 SLE 1961 as amended by Act 205 SLB 1963.
2. Part 1. Estes et Praattee and Procedure
3. Part II. State Land Use Reguistions

la addition, there are amorous past petitions om file la our ottice which
you are tree to examine and which any help you.

Under paragraph 1.24 of Part 1, please mete that a filing tee of $50.00
is required. A check shestd be made payable to Land Use Comisstem, State
of Hawait.

Should there be further questions, please feel free to write or contact
us.

Very truly years,

RA OND 8. TAMABBITA
Executive Otticer

Eaclosures



HOGAN. HOWELL & ROTHER
ATTORNEYSAT LAW

ROBERT G. HOGAN SUITE 320, DILLINGHAM TRANSPORTATION BUILDING TELEGRAPH & CABLE ADDRESS

A. PETER HOWELL 735 BISHOP sTREET " N A GOH "
PHILLIP L, ROTHER HONOLULU. HAWAll 06813

TELEPHONE 501-908

E©Ð8VE
November 13, 1964 UU

NOV 16 Nb4
Mr. Raymond S. Yamashita gas, yExecutive Officer Uggggggo Hawaß
Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Yamashita:
re: Joe W. Drake, et al. - Nanakuli Area

Land Classification & Zoning Matter
We have received your letter dated September 24, 1964

with regard to the above matter and have conferred with our
client concerning same. It is Mr. Drake's intention to
getition for a boundary change at this time because the
'staff comments" you have forwarded to us and which were

relied upon by the Land Use Commission in reaching its
decision are grossly erroneous.

We note that in your form letter to us dated July 13,
1964 it is stated that a petition for a boundary change may
be initiated at any time and that information, forms and
assistance in initiating a petition may be obtained by con-
tacting your office. Accordingly, we hereby request that
the necessary information and forms be forwarded to the
undersigned at your earliest convenience in order that such
a petition may be initiated.

Thank you for your cooperation.
Very truly yours,

HOGAN, HOWELL & ROTHER

By

PLR:1c

cc: Joe W. Drake



Ret. No. LUC 479

september 24, 1964

Mr. Phillip L. Rother
Began, Bewell & Rother
Attorneys at Law
Suite 320, Dillingham

Transportation Building
735 Bishop Street
Bonolu1u, Beweit 96813

Dear Mk. Rother:

Your letter of September 22, 1964 has been received. I am

sincerely sorry for having overlooked the writing of a letter of
explanation to you on the Joe W. Drake issue.

Enclosed for your information is the Land Use Commission'a
staff recommendatLon which in the basis for the Land Use Commission's
action on the particular issue. The information contained in our
files on the petittwn by Mk. Drake agatast the previous Land Use
Cammtesion was also used. (Our files are open to the public in the
event you wish to examine them.)

In making the decision, the Land Use Connaission see aware of
the fact that the previous Land Use Comnission did grant approval
of the petition by Mr. Joe W. Drake against the Temporary District
Boundaries. Further, Mr. Erske's testimony at the public hearing
te Watense and subsequest letter was considered as a "protest"
agatast the Proposed Final District Boedaries and not as a

petition which requires a more formal procedure as indicated in
Act 205.

We are enclosing ¢opies of the Land Use Law, A¢t 187, SLR 1961
as amended by Act 205, SLB 1963, sad of the recently adopted Land
Use District Regulations. In the Regulattene, the standarde for
distriettag may be of some interest to you as it indicates the
general guidelines used by the Land Use Co-mission la adopting
the Final Land Use District semdaries.



Nr. Whillip L. Bother
Page Tuo
September 24, 1964

Should you wish additiemal taformaties or to discuss matters
further, please do aet heettate to coatset us. Again, I am

siacerely sorry for this delay.

Very truly yours,

RATMOND 8. TAMåsBITA
Executive Ottiger

Enclosures
cc: Chairmaa Theapeen

Roy Takeyama, Legal Commsel



HOGAN, HOWELL & ROTHER '

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
ROBERT G. HOGAN SUITE 320, DILLINGHAM TRANSPORTATION BUILDING TELEGRAPH & CABLE ADDRESS

A. PETER HOWELL 735 BISHOP STREET "
N A GOH "

PHILLIP L. ROTHER MONOLULU. HAWAli 96813
TELEPHONE 581-908 La,

September 22 1964'

B ©soveg
Mr. Raymond S. Yamashita SEP 23 1864
Executive Officer
Land Use Commission StateofHawaii
426 Queen Street LAND USECOhfMSSION
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Yamashita:

re: Joe W. Drake, et al. - Nanakuli Area
Land Classification & Zoning Matter

Approximately two months ago I telephoned you
regarding the above matter, and you stated that you
would forward to me a letter setting out the reasons
why Mr. Drake's petition was denied.

Since that time we have not heard from you and
we request that you contact the undersigned concerning
this matter at .your earliest convenience.

Very truly yours,

HOGAN, HOWELL & ROTHER

By
'

HILLI L. ROTHER

PLR:1c
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Pt 81 IC wt)KK Kaa<is, lhidgrs, Publia H hwars. Refuse. Mater, Sewers, Automanse Equi .ment and Traffic.

November 20, 1962 Ñ 6

LAN of

Mr. Chairman: SION

Tour Cossaittee on Publie Works to which was referred

cousnunication (N•1115) from R. J. Barnell, Executive Officer,

State Land Use Commission, 426 Queen Street, requesting

recommer dations and comments on the follovtog mattera pending

before the Coumission: (1) applicagions for Special Permit

by George R. Sing, Joseph Sousa, and Albert Shibuya; and (2)

petitions for change of Temporary Dietrict Boundary from

Agriculture to Urban classification by Harold Silva, and

Joe W Drake, et al, recommaande that it be referred to

Council for consideretten in Committee of the Whole.

It is further recommended that the Clark be dtžected to

forward a copy of this report to Nr. Barnell aforesaid for

his information.

R. J. Ihmell

CITY COUNCIL
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU RHercncr:

The foregoing is .a copy of Committer Report on this d.ate ad »pted by the Resolution No.
CITY COUN( 11 of th City and County of IIonolulu.

IUll No
I lonolulu, Haw. ii

(Mf'EROR A HANAVI se. MASATO Doi ...... amaam.o . o•• •



¾IEILUk $ARM BUREAU C2BTER
MIEJEÛA CLUB HOUSE

E © EDVE g.-2.,, o, in

Raymond YALAElilTA g 1964
3mecutive Offiser
Land se Cormision ..

426 Sovth Queen Street State of Hawon
lAND USE COMMISSION

Dear sirt
The Sunday remspaper (Leo. 29, 1963) artiële which aguoted

the Commir stonera and your views of the purpose of the L,nd Use Ccm--
aissi on was very enoouraging. I in behalf of the Wiki lua Farm Burent members
abares the same thought, and views... 'ENCROACHMmT'

Mki lua Valley had its first eneroachment. This is sub-
startisted by †,he petition of Joe ORA:'.E ST. AL. (AÍT) 62•l7) which is
in your office files. We the farmers had since protested the tempora y
soning by the former oommissioners. Thi é was done twice in March 27, 1963
before the ex-commisrioners. As yet no motion was taken.

I believe t.he records are in order and I hope some action could
be taken before the eommissioners prior to setting the permanent botndries.
I and the farmers are willing to sit with the commissiorersand you anytime
t.o discuss any preblem in the transcript t.hat are not clear.

In June of 1963 the Petitiorer (Joe DRAKE) had pet.itioned
the City Gouncil to rant him residential *A' sone. This we have protest
verbal yod convinced the councilmen that the farc ers in this valley are
thir.king 1- the 'Greerbelt' way.

In elocing the farmere in ilkilus Valley have higher hopes of
surv val after le,rning of your Mens and goal as Excutive Officer of the
Land ce Corris ion.

Sinoerely
Ì

Harry CHOT
Lard Chairman
87-1550 Karahale Road
talerae, Hawaii



LIKILUA FARM BUREAU CENTER
MIKILUA CLUB HOUSE

Land Chairman
C/o 87-1550 Kanahale Rd.,
Waianae, Hawaii.

March 27, 1963

Land Use Commission, S ci
426 so. Queen street, AND U CCHonolulu 13, Hawaii.

Gentlement

Permit me to introduce myself. I am Harry Choy, Chairman of the
Land Committee of the kikilua Farm Bureau Center, and I am here to present
our stand on the proposed permanent boundaries of Eikilua. We approve and
are in agreement with these boundaries. However, we understand that there has
been an area (petitioned by Joe Drake, Et al.) which has been resoned for urban
use and is not shown on your mape. This is rove of strongly. We think
that this area should be retained as an agricu ura district.

The land in Mikilua Valley in 1947 was subdivided, advertised and
sold as Farm Lots by Walter Aki & Associates. This could be substantiated
by the map, as the lot sizes were originally from 2 acres on up through 10 acres
or more. At that time the area was classified as "Rural Protective". Through
the years up to 1957 the area was developed and established as an outstanding
area for farming. The farmers continued to invest heavily upon their farms.
To further strengthen this security, the farmers petitioned through the City
Planners to rezone this area as a Farm Zone. After careful study the planners
granted this rezoning. With this added security, the farmers have built good
substantial homes for their families as compared to the quoneet or dilapidated
homes they were living in.

Other farming people who purchased land after 1957 did so primarily
because this area was a Farm Zone and have made their plans accordingly. They
found it exceeding difficult, if not impossible, to buy farmland on this island.

To give you a better picture of farming in Mikilua Valley, with your
permission Mr. Bryan and Commissioners I would like to call upon our represent-
atives of the major commodities. First of all Mr. Sam Kakasu..................
And now I call upon Mr. George Fujii.......... Now may I introduce Mr. Frank
Leong.............. The last person to speak will be Mr. Walter Imaoka........1

In summarising the testimonies given by the various commodity groups,
the statistics show that Nikilua Valley is producing a gross of nearly 3 million
dollars a year as com ar t llion

agriculture will double within the next 10 to 20 years, which would mean an even
greater asset or boost to the island economy. It is a known fact that economy
wise, 60% of these earnings from farming go to marketing and processing, thereby
providing job opportunities and an outlet for the State labor problem. The
remaining 40$ is for direct farm labor, taxes profit etc. Which keeps the money



circulating within the State.

The importance of agricultural land could be summed up by Mr. Roland
Darnell's recent statement in the Star Bulletin with respect to Act 187 the land
Use Law, Here are some of the excerpts: Quote "The State has a three-pronged
economy, dependent on the Military, Tourism, and Agriculture.... The State has
no control over the Military for they can disappear as they did from 1946 to
1950... Tourism is the one segment of the economy that really has shown growth,
but it is not completely reliable... The major agricultural land has proven to
be the only really stable element in the economy... This land has to be saved
if at all possible. The purpose of the act is to make certain that areas that
need to be preserved for long-term use are kept intact." Unquote.

The land that is used for agriculture will perpetually produce greater
income to the State as compared to other uses. Because the entire land in Nikilua
Valley is suited climatically and geographically for farming, the land should
be kept in agriculture. We realize that the land is owned by individuals and
Aome of them are not interested in farming. If the land involved is kept as
agriculture, we have people who are willing to purchase this land and go into
farming.

In closing, I would like to thank the commissioners for listening to
the testimonies presented.

Our future rests in your hands, so may we ask that you give us serious
consideration in your deliberations over the boundries.

Yours respectfully,

HARIŒ Y
8 -Ll Kanahal ad,
Waianae, Hawaii.



EIKILUA Fat BURNU CENTER -4

MIE3111A CLUB HOUSE

Land Chairman
C/o 87-1550 Kanahale Rd.,
Waianae, Hawaii.

Poultry Commodity
March 27, 1963

Land Use Commission,
426 So. Queen Street,
Honolulu 13, Hawaii. lAND USE Cet

Gentlemens

I am one of the 15 poultry farmers ih the Mikilua Vallay area. Among

these 15 farmers, acreage in use is 100 acres. We poultrymen have 120,000
layers and 90,000 other chickens, consisting of pullets, broilers and fryers.
The total value of these various poultry is ¾560,000 right now.

On the island of Oahu there are 75 poultrymen with 460,000 layers
and 245,000 other chickens. Altogether we produced 86§ of all eggs consumed
here. 14¾ are still being imported and we are trying to produce all of Oahu's needs.

In 1961 the value of eggs marketed on Oahu was $4,700,000. Of this
the Mikilua area produced $1,300,000 eggs for marketing. The value of stewing
chickens sold was $75,000. The fryers, broilers and roasters sold came to Š240,000.

So as you can see, we in this area (Mikilua) with only one-fifth of
the farmers are producing one-third of all Oahu's egg production.

The investments involved in this type of business (buildings, plumbing,
equipment etc) are running $2.00 per bird on some operations, to $5.00 for each
bird on the farm on others.

Now sirs, in dollare and cents, our area with Š560,000 worth of
poultry, is generating Šl,615,000 worth in products,

Unlike as believed, that farmers must have choice land, we poultrymen
can and would like coral land and the poorer land that is harder to cultivate.
This type of land is an added advantage to us, because it eliminates the over-
growth of weeds, and under normal conditions, coral land has good drainage, thus
solving the mosquito and fly problem.

We produce 1 lb. of meat with only 2¼ lbs. of raw material.

In closing there is a saying: "To have more golden eggs you can't get
it by killing and squeezing it. But by keeping it alive and caring and nursigg
it, you will have endless golden eggs with which in turn doubles and triples
the value."

Respectfully submitted,
i

SAMUEL K. KAKAZU,
87-1610 Kuualoha Road,
Waianae, Hawaii.



NIKILUA FARM BUREAU CETER
VIKILUA CLUB HOUSE

Land Chairman
c/o 1550 Kanahole Road
Waianae, Hawaii

Dairy Commodity

March 27, 1963

Land Use Commission,
426 So. Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Gentlemen:
We the dairy far‡ers of Mikilua Valley would like to

submit the following information for your deliberation.

We are in full accord with the proposed permanent
cultural)boundries of our area.

There are now four dairies in Wikilua out of a total
of 53 on Oahu. We are owners of 60 acres of land, and have 600 cows in
Mikilua out of 11,600 on Oahu. The value of livestock on these dairies
is #330,000. The value of milk marketed on Oahu in 1961 was $8,700,000.
The expected marketing value of milk for 1963 based on the 1961 marketing
figures will be 3480,000 from the 4 dairies in Mikilua. (These figures
are based on the State Crop and Livestock Report).

In the future, the number of dairies in Nikilua will
be increased because of dairies which will have to relocate. This is
due to pressure of urbanization in areas auch as Koko Head, Kaneohe, and
Waimanalo. Aikilua is the last area in fee simple land that is zoned for
farming.

Respectfully submitted,

GEORGE FUJII,
87-680 Hakimo Road,
Waianae, Hawaii.



MIKILUA FARM BUREAU CENTER
MIKILUA CLUB HOUSE

Land Chairman
C/o 87-1550 Kanahale Rd.,
Waianae, Hawaii.

Hog Commodity
March 27, 1963

Land Use Commission,
426 Queen Street,
Honolulu 13, Hawaii,

Gentlemen:

I represent the hog farmers of Mikilua, Oahu, and would like to state our
stand concerning the proposed permanent agricultural boundaries for our area.

We think that the proposed boundaries are wisely set, and should be
made permanent.

For the first time, in Act 187, we have a law which can protect us

from the dislocations of the past. We were forced out of Kalihi, than Waialae,
and most recently, Koko Head, These moves were costly, and many quit farming
because they did not have the will to start over. Of the remaining, some of us

bought land in remote Mikilua, believing that we would be safe from encroachment,
and we built accordingly, for permanence. But again, we suffer encroachment'.
Many houses are being moved next door to some of our farms. We cannot imagine
anybody being willing to live next to a piggery unless he had to, as in our case,
so we can foresee that there will be pressure in the future to force us to cease
operations here. If that happens, we will be ruined. This is our last stand.
There is no more suitable land on Oahu for our type of farming. If we have to
quit, the loss to the State will be sizeable, for we collectively raise over
11,500* head of swi worth about $450,000, and expect to gross Š725,000 during
the current year. ese figures are given added significance when we consider
the following two po ' ••

l. A large proportion of our gross income is real income.

By utilizing table scraps and other waste food products for
feeding some of our animale, we salvage something of value from waste that

generally requires some effort for disposal. By our labor, we are increasing
the total resources of our State.

Thus, our gross income should not be compared with that of many

manufacturing industries which must import raw materials for processing, or
with that of some service industries which furnish pleasing conveniencies, but
still, merely re-handle money generated by the basic industries.

2. The hoe industry in Eikilua is a growing one.

The hog production in Nikilua is increasing while the reverse



is true for most other places.** Many farmers have located here during the
past three years and their production has not reached its peak. Moreover, if
soning regulations remain favorable for hog-farming here, it is most likely
that this growth will be maintained for the next few years as more and more
farmers are forced to move from Koko Head and other areas.

This growth will be aborted if there is even a suspicion of
unfavorable zoning, for hog raisers will not risk the large capital expend-
itures required for a modern piggery, because an abandoned piggery is useless
for almost any other purpose. It would be unfortunate indeed if the benefits
that would accrue to the State from a flourishing hog industry should be lost
because of unfavorable zoning.

Gentlemen, at the risk of sourding repetitious, I repeat that Wikilua
is our last stand. When we have to cease operating here, we are through, and

the hog industry in the State will have suffered a serious blow.

Very truly yours,

FRANKLIV LEONG,
87-1666 Ulehawa Road,
Waianae, Hawaii.

* Statistics derived from State Dept. of Agriculture, Division of 2conomics
Crop anò Livastock.

** ibid.



MIKILUA FARM BUREAU CENTER
MIKILUA CLUB HOUSE

Land Chairman
C/o 87-1550 Kanahale Rd.,
Waianae, Hawaii.

Truck Crop Commodity
March 27, 1963

Land Use Commission,
426 so. Queen Street,
Honolulu 13, Hawaii. S

IAND US C
ISSIC:y

Gentlemen:

I am one of the 17 truck farmers in Mikilua Valleve Although I am
a new farmer in this area, I found out that it has great potential. The State Dept.
Agriculture statistics, based on the 1961 report, indicates that there are
approximately 72 acres under cultivation out of 110 acres. This yielded
860,000 lbs. of produce, valued at #110,000. With my past experience, I would
estimate that these figures will be tripled within a year or two.

I am one of the "relocated farmers". After tilling the soil in
Haiku Valley, under a lease agreement for several years, I noticed the encroach-
ment setting in. I was powerlessbut felt a sense of security from the lease.
This agreement, I later learned, was misinterpreted and gave the leasor theright to terminate the contract. Losing this security, I turned to other areas
for land. Waimanalo had land open, but from the projected plans it was not
feasable to farm there.

Mikilua Valley was a place where I could buy and obtain some ultimate
security. To illustrate the value of this area, 6 months after I purchased my

land, I was approached and a lucrative offer was made for my property.
This valley, zoned for farming, fee simple, climate and location,

are the prime factors to which the displaced farmers are attracted. Any
encroachment will give them a blighted outlook, Urban area that is adjacent
to this type of farming, isn't exactly healthy. This is due to the dust problem
and the chemicals used.

In conclusion, I am in favor of the proposed permanent boundaries
set by the Commission, keeping the entire ¾ikilua Valley as Agriculture District.

Very truly yours,

WALTER IUA0KA, i
87-951 Paakea Road,
Waianae, Hawaii.



STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

March 20, 1963

Nr. Joe W. Drake, Et A1.

F, U. Box 103
|

Nanakuli, Dahu, Hausti

Dear Sir:
A(T) 62-17

With referencyggggySSWigggggie-r a.y.99 m to reclassify that property
8•7-21: 13, 17•19, 21•25 Temporary Agricultural

described as 30, 32 , from a District

to a
Temporary Urban

District, may I inform you of the following:

A public hearing was held on this matter by the Land Use Commission of

the State of Hawaii in
the Land Use Commission Bearing Room, 426 Queen

Street, Bono1u1u, Hawaii 7:00 p.m., November 20, 1962
, at .

Sonolulu Star-Bulletin Got.
Notice of the hearing appeared in the ,

on

31, 1962 xxxxxxxxxxxynew
; and in the , on .

The Land Use Commission, at its meeting in
the Land Use Commission Bearing

Room, Bonolulu, Hawaii, beginning at
9:00 p.m., March 5, 1963

0•2
omended Temporary District Boundary map

as follows:
To include within the Temporary Urban District all of thit land in
1.tsalualal Halsnaa, Ashur numerdhaA me Etwee newtaten WW e-T-99.

Parcels 1 through 31 inclusive and 8-7-21: Parcels 13, 17, 18, 19,
21, 22, 23, 2&, 2%, 10, 11

Very truly yours

for
R. J. DARNELL c: ;
EXECUTIVE OFFICER
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Report of the

COMMITTEE

PUBLIC WORKS, Roads, Bridges, Public Highways, Refuse, Water, Sewers, Automotive Equipment an Traffic.
Richard M. Kageyama, Chairman; Ben F. Kaito, Vice-Chairman Masato Doi, Member; Ernest N. Heen, Member; Matsuo Takabuki, Member.

April 2, 1963

Mr. Chairmas

Tour Co-ittee on Pab1tc works to which me referred

comesatestion (N•216) fra the State Land Use Comisaton

enclosing e copy of a petition for Temporary District Boundary

Change granted by the Land Use Comission to Joe W. Brake,

et al • A(?) 62•17, ree-d• that it be filed.

Land. Use Commission

CITY COUNCIL
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU Reference:

The foregoing is a copy of Committee Report on this date adopted by the Resolution No.CITY COUNCIL of the City and County of Honolulu.
Bill No.

Honolulu, Hawaii

RC EO MR TnNEO

PEROR A. HANAPI, CITY CLERK 653
Dated this y of 19B



COUNCILMEN: EMPEROR A. HANAPI
Masato Dol, Chairman & Presiding Officer City Clerk
Ernest N. Heen, Vice-Chairman
Matsuo Takabuki, Floor Leader

Ciesson Y. Chikasuye r

Richard M. Kageyama $ , R€fer tO
Herman C. P. Lemke M-216 (1963)
William K. Amona-District A
Yoshiro Nakamura-District B

Ben F. Kalto-District C

CITY COUNCIL
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

HONOLULU 13, HAWAll

29 1963
March 27, 1963

Mr. W. M. Mullahey, Field Officer
Land Use Commission
426 Queen St.
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Dear Sir :

Your communication of March 20, 1963 enclosing a copy of a

petition for Temporary District Boundary Change granted by the
Land Use Commission to Joe W. Drake, et al - A(T) 62-17, was
referred to the Committee on Public Works at Monday's meeting.

Respectfully,

CITY COUNCIL

By

ity Clerk

ert

PUBLIC WORKS, Roads, Bridges, Public Highways, Garbage, Water, Sewers, Automotive Equipment and Traffic.

Richard M. Kageyama, Chairman; Ben F. Kaito, Vice-Chairman; Masato Dol, Member; Ernest N. Heen, Member; Matsuo Takabuki, Member.

FINANCE, Public Expenditure, Police, Fire, Health, Schools, Public Buildings, Parks and Playgrounds.

Herman C. P. Lemke, Chairman; Ciesson Y. Chikasuye, Vice-Chairman; William K.Amona, Member; Masato Doi, Member; Yoshiro Nakamura, Member.



NEAL S. BLAISDELL PLANNING COMMISSION
MAYOR THOMAS N. YAMABE, 11, CHAIRMAN

GEORGE F. CENTEIO
FRANK W. HUSTACE, JR.

E1NJI KANAZAWA
CYRIL W. LEMMON
STANLEY T. HIMENO
ALFRED A. YEE

BUDGET DIRECTOR, EX-OFF1C10
MANAGING DIRECTOR, EX-OFFICIO

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
HENRY C. H. CHUN.HOON, CHAIRMAN

PLANNING DEPARTMENT HAROLD K. KOMETANI, VICE-CHAIRMAN
R. GIBSON RIETOW

HONOLULU HALE ANNEX PLANNING DIRECTOR
HONOLULU 13, HAWAII FREDERICK K. F. LEE

April 30, 1963

Mr. W. M. Mullahey, Field Officer 3 Í963
Land Use Commissión
State of Hawaii StateofHawaii
426 Queen Street lAND USE COMMISSION
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Mullahey:

We are in receipt of your letter dated April 24, 1963,
relating to the petition of Joe Drake, et al, for change of
temporary district boundary at Waianae.

Please be informed that the attached copy of the minutes
involving the Planning Director's statements is correct in
that his remarks pertain to the prerogative of the State Land
Use Commission but not dhe position taken by the Planning
Department or the Planning Commission. The recommendation
of the Planning Department, Planning Commission, and the
City Council has been consistent with the existing general
plan designation on this matter. You have already received
the October 16, 1962 recommendation by the Planning Commission
transmitted through the City Managing Director and the Mayor.

For your information submitted is a copy of the minutes
of the Planning Commission which indicates the action taken
by this body.

Very truly yours,
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Frederick K. F. Lee
WSWK:da Planning Director
Encl
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f ETiTION Ge lasior a:: co aænto esud recouraendation from the

LUALU.SLEI, WAIAME ELenning Cormi asi. a regarding an application submitted

1/2 MILE MiCKA OF for einge in district <|eaiguation from agricultural use

FAREING9tNHIGHBY to utbra use fx: Land situated at Lealualei, kaianse,
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\$ .
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ÏLe strif, the 01 ening Conniosion and the City Council /
indicated that :: abould renain as agricultural use. /

od The EL:acte : poi ed out that the generalized land use
for the 177 acres are as follows: agricultural, 41%;
reolfratiel, . ; .nd

vaca it land., 45%. The present
.st er facilities re adecuate to handle only farm
istrict naca, Any large increase in residential sub-

divisions ul11 necessitate additional water service
lar·zo rar ts. Tho City has no plans to put r,ewer lines
in this are in the cear future as the residential dwell-
asa or widely scattered. Durin3 severe rainstorse,
loofing will occur in this area. The low, flat areas
6331ping Ulehown Strent: ia tuost ,caceptil3e to flooding.

tt discussion, it aus br:o:;;ht out t!:at the Land
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ex cico of Mr. Hastace and second of Kr. Yee, the Cow
r ' zion took action to recomænö to the load Use Conmis-

1 r- O
' E3 look with favor upon :he petition Lor change

.7 2 ;oriet designat:.an frota agricultural use to urban
. TLe motion was carried. Mr. Centeio did not vote

o e a setter.

U .steio
requested that the Director obtain a state-

Le e of policy to determine whether the State Land Use
Cosmassion will use the recommendations of the City's
General Plan in establishing the permanent agricultural
and uroen boundaries for the City and County of Honolulu
If e,L . why
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E. C. BRYAN AGENTS

VICE PRESIDENT & MANAGER ÜTOWers UnfÌ FIUnufacturers OŸCane SUgar cas
N

LULCOOHEAWA

May 8, 1963 - De

State of Howaii
LAND USE COMMISSION

Mr. William M. Mullahey, Acting Executive Officer
Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Dear Mike:

Alberta sent me the machine copy of Fred Lee's April
30th letter concerning the petition of Joe Drake at Waianae. It
is my recollection that the Land Use Commission's action was
based on an understanding that the applicant would be required
to initiate and see through an improvement district. By so doing
the problems raised by the City Planning Commission would be
solved.

I hope this information will be of some help to you.

er y

E. C. BRYAN
Vice Pre sident and Manage r

Ewa Plantation Company

E CB:jyp
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ERCERPTS
LAND USS CŒtilSSIM

STATE OF BARII

Miastes of Noettag

LUC Heartag Roem

Benelata, Ramit

Marok 5, 1963 • 9:00 f.M.

PETITION OF JOR w. MAKE ET AL. (A(T) 62-17), 70R AMERMENT OF TENEGRAIT
DISTRICT NOUNRIT TO RECLASSIPT, FRM ARIC18.TURAL TO URBAN CLASSIFICATIM,
PRC&BRTT LOCATED IN TIB mment-T ARRA Of TES MIANAR MSTR2CT, 0480:
Deserthed as TMK $•7•$2: 1•ti, 17•31 ad Se7•$1: 17-25, 30 6 32.

The 10 reviewed the area ad request tave19ed ta this matter.

The 20 separted that eenversations were held with the City ad Comay's
91amlag Bisseter, Mr. Lee, she wenidn't state skether the finitage were
right er seems, emeept stattagt "It the Comisstemwishes te put the eres
in as Urban distriet, this might be proper a..anan they have the sentret;
and it arben devotepmmtwould take place, the City weeld be able te see
that the proper testitties ter the urban devotepamt be 1esated ta there."
He stee reported that the statt did ask the people ta that area if they
would take a esmous of the tets ad report en the a-ber et minals that
were betas kept. He indomed that the eemiesteners that a report et this
would be mde tonight by Mr. Drake. (A erittee report asheitted by Mr. Drake
was read by the 70 and mde resord.)

Comissieser Ige asked the W ti tt were his mierstandtag that the City
flamming Department weats the area te beoene e improvement progret The
M repited ta che negative, statias that the City had - that
the area be lett ta en agrientterst distrist ad did aet ge beek en their
tai-astian that they had gives us, het just stated that if abe Co-ission
desires te put it ta a Urban distriet, it telt that thie Co-issima has
the proper saattol.

Comtestemersua stated, "Aseerding te the minutes et the pubita hearing
first held en this case, the 70 was regnested to theek with the 7 er 8

property emers she did met sign the petition te detessime how they felt
about this partienter case; we heard team a semple et people she weted
this area retained ta agriaaltare, but et eeurse, the petitim represented
the bulk of the property emers in the eres." The 70 replied that of the
8 westdaal people (ene oss Mr. Chey), ets petitteners them enheitted their
ames she were not en the eristaal petitten and made themes19es part et
the petittaa. The rematataguse see property emer she weald met sign ter
ene ressen er amether, and Mr. Chey the was disently appees to the petitten.



•2•

Chairam Bryan asked for the nuber of property emers in all who were la
taver of this request. The FO could met give an appreminate answer and
the 10 stated that he thinks it is ta the range et 40 pieces et preperty.

Comissioner San asked the XO, "The Earlend Barthelemew Report r•••--d•d
that this area net be tac1uded in the present urban bemdary. DO you
recall in discussions with them why this was recomended?" The XO replied
that this is tac1uded in the City's Plan as an Agriaaltural district.

Comissioner Sum asked, "Is there any good ressen why that old Itae eben1d
be rotatand in preference to the line requested?" The XO stated that he
believed this was brought out, principally by Co-issioner Kamemete, who
stated that although there was an attempt to house agricultural peepte in
this ares, it was not settled by agricultural people.

The Chatman stated that based on the informatim that has developed ever
several meetings on this matter, the staff has a reca.mandattento make
and would like te have it presented at this time.

The XO stated that the staff's recomendation is that this area be ressend
te an Urban distrist. Comissieser Sunn asked, '11ben you make that recem•
asadation do you mean that precise area requested er do you mean te taalede
all the adjacent areas to make the liae mere unitermly." The 20 stated
that the line weald square ett the area to the top et the resemandatten an
does not ge my further beyond into the gully areas to the southeast thsa
the resemandation has shom.

Comissioner Saa moved for approvat of the statt's rec---a•tten and
seceeded by Comissioner Friel. The FO polled the Comissioners.

Approvel: Co-issioners Kamemeto, W1111ams, Friel, Sun, Gregg and
Chairman Bryan.

Disapproval: Co-issioner Ige.

Abstained: Comissioners Skrivanek and Stu.

The FO was requested to inform the petittener et the Commissien's action.



Ref. No. LUC 510

March 21, 1963

Mrs. Peggy Choy
87-1550 Kanahale Road
Haianae, Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Nrs. Choy:

This is to inform you that the Land Use Coomission of the State of
Hawaii will be holding a meeting on March 27, 1963, at 3:00 p.m.,in the August Ahrens School Auditorium, Watpahu, Oahu, Hawaii.
You are cordially invited to sit in on this meeting.

Very truly yours,

N. M. yms.Anny
FTELD OFFICER



O O

Ref. No. LUC 502

March 20, 1963

Mr. Frederick E. 9. Les
71mmin8 Director
City Planning Department
city and County of Honolulu
Benotulu Male Anam
Monotulu, Hawait

Bear Mr. Leet

Emslosed is a copy of a petition for Esaporary Distrist Romdary Change

granted by the Land Use Comission tot

Joe W. Drake, Et A1 - A(T) 03•17

Tory truly yours,

N. N. ymnway
FIELD OFFICER

Eastosure
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March 20, 1963

2he Benerable Members et the
City Council

city and County of Besielgia
Memolalu Bale
Minolulu, Hausti

Attention: 2be Benorable Maaste Bot, Cha-
and Presiding Officer

Samtiemena

Sistosed is a copy of a petition for Temporary District Soundary Change

granted by the I.and Use Commission to:

Joe W. Brahe, Et. Al • A(T) 62•17

Very truly yours,

W. M. MIRA.AMET
FIELD GrržCER
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Aef. No. Luc 436

February 15, 1963

Mr. Joe W. Drake
P. O. Box 163
Nanaku11, Oahu, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Drake:

Your petition for Change of Temporary District Boundary which was considexed
at the Land Use Consatssion's meeting on Oahu, January 23, 1963, and action
deferred pending a more detailed finding of fact, has been placed on the
agenda of the Commission's meeting on March 5, 1963, at 9:00 p.m. This
meeting will follow a public hearing scheduled for 7:30 p.m., and Sill
be held in the Land Use Commission Hearing Boom, Second Floor, 426 Qasem
Speset, Renelula, Bausti.

Very truly yours,

EENCUr198 diTICER



Ret. Me. LUC 376

January 25, 1963

Mr. Joe W. Drake
P. O. Box 163
Nanakulia Oahu, Hawaii

Daar Nr . Drake t

At their resalar meettag of January 23, 1963 tþe State of Bausti Land Use
Somission voted to defer action on your petition A(T) 62-17 for Change
of Tempowery Listrict Boundaries as follows: ayes • 6; noes - 0; absent - 3;
abstaining - 0,

In deterring setten on your request the comission stated that a mere detailed
finding of fact was in order.

Tou will be notified of the time and place of the meettag when the Comtestan
may take action on your petition.

Very truly yours,

R. J. Ba-Bië.
SEEURIVE ONECER
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December 3, 1962. PO Box 161,
Nanakuli, Oahu,

. Hawaii.

Mr. Rolmad Darnell, Sta:e orH
Executive Officer, AND USE CO
Land Use Commission, N
426 Queen St.
Honolulu, Hawaii.

Dear Sir,

I as writing to you with reference to Petition No. A(T62-17) and wish to
state my views as to why I would like to have the present Farm Zone remain intact.

Please let me first give you some background on the events leading up
to the present time.... In the early 1950's when I, my wife and infant son
moved to Hakimo Road, Nanakuli, the area was pparsely populated. Being unemployed
at the time I had to fight for survival, and was lucky indeed to be able to live
in a quonset rent free. My relatives were just starting their poultry business
and also a small piggery which I helped care for. This is how my first contact
with farming came about. Later I was given a gilt (young female pig) to call my

own and from this small beginning gained interest and much experience. Fortunately
I was again employed at the Navy Yard later the same year, and in the intervening
years have held down a full time job plus my part time farming venture.

In 1961 Ilearned that the lot adjoining my relatives place was for sale,
and so my wife and I decided to purchase it, although we fully realized that
its purchase price was about 37 times its actual appraised value. This was due
to inflation which had sent land prices up sky high. For arample land purchased
in this particular area 10 years ago was about $1,000 per acre, now it is closer
to #10,000. However, we invested our entire life savings, and those of our four
children also in order to make a down payment on the lot. Later we contacted the
Farmers Home Administration in Honolulu, and after careful consideraticn of our
application by both the Local and California Office, we were able to obtain a

considerable loan in order to build new animal pens and thereby increase our present
operation to at least twice its capacity. I might point out that I grossed over
$10,000 from farming during 1961 and expect to increase this amount twofold within
the next 3 or 4 years.

You can see that we have not just sat back and bemoaned out bad luck in the
past, but have worked hard, saved our money, and while engaged in a part time
business have helped to provide our friends and neighbors with fresh products
and at the same time helped the Island economy. I might point out that this has
all been done on land which the petitioners say cannot be farmed. Well, we are
doing just that - FARMING, 365 days a year come rain or shine.

My family and I certainly hold no personal grudges against any of the
petitioners, but we feel that they purchased land and are not using it for the
purpose that it was originally intended, that is, FARMING.

Up to 1957 the area was zoned as Rural Protective, which meant that there
were no restrictions as to the amount of dwellings erected or moved onto each lot.

Life was by no means easy for all of us during the 50's, the big problem



in this area being brackish water, which necessitated our hauling in fresh
drinking water in gallon bottles. But this was something which all the Mikilua
Valley residents had to put up with and which we fought together to overcome, along
with other problems such poor roads, lack of telephones and streets lights to name
a few.

The petitioners are now asking for more houàigg in a FARM ZONE. Suppose
the shoe was on the other foot... Could the farmers have a residential area

resoned to make way for more farms7 I hardly think so. It is the usually the
other way around. Presumably the increasing population expects to be fed by the
farmer's products.

The farmers foresaw that available farmlands were diminishing on Oahu, and
they were able to have the entire Mikilua Valley area zoned to its present FARE
ZONE. With this type of zoning came a ruling that only 1 house per 2 acres was

permissible, but allowing any houses in addition to this to remain if they had
been set up before the new zoning laws came into effect. From time to time the
non-farming reëidents have fought against the restriction against additional
housing per acre, and have tried to get around it by trying to have their lots
sub-divided, but so far without success.

What is the position of these petit gers today? Offhand I can think of
only 3 who had brand new houses erected, rest are living in secondhand houses and
quonset huts. Some of them have rentals, but almost without exception each and
every lot is uded for the raising of various livestock such as pigs, goats, chickens,
ducks, rabbits, pigeons and a variety of vegetables for home use.

If this land is not planned correctly now and housing is brought in indiscrim-
inately, then in the near future we will find ourselves in a similiar situation
that has, and to a certain extent still exiéts today in the more crowded, lower-
income groops in town. Theithe government would presumably, sooner or later have
to step in and clean up the whole mess in order to create a new sub-division, the
funds for which would come out of the taxpayers pocket. We even have an example
of this about lg miles from the valley. Cheap houses have been brought in en masse,
and it has created what in my opinion is a SHANTY TOWN. We do not want that to
happen here!

At the present time the farmere are working very closely with all Government
Agencies pertaining to matters of health, a recent example being that of the
voluntary Brucellosis Program, with the majority of the hog farmers throughout
the entire valley participating. This is to ensure that all hogs are free from
this disease which is transmittable to humans and in some rare cases is fatal.
The hog farmers, ddrymen and chicken farmers also go to considerable expense in
order to buy preventative medicines for various animal and poultry sicknesses,
which if left untreated, would not only mean considerable financial losses to the
farmer, but could cause increased public health problems in the area.

We earnestly request that you consider not only our case, but that of all
the other farmers in the valley, because we feel that if additional housing is
permitted it will probably be of a low standard, and eventually the non-farmers
will want the entire valley re-zoned and farmers will gradually be uprooted.

Farming is not just on a dollar basis for us, but is a WAY OF LIFE.

Respectfully submitted by, I ,

' HARRY 8. . C Y
Lot B-1 B-3



Ref. No. LUC 369

January 18, 1963

Mr. Joe W. Drake
7. O. Box 163
Nanakuli, Oahu, Hawaii

Bear Mr. Brake:

The Land Use Conmission of the State of Hawaii will hold a meeting on the
Island of Oahu on January 22, 1963, in the Land Use Coumission Hearing
Room, 426 Queen Street, Ronolu1u, Rawaii, at 7:00 p.m.

As the 45-day waiting period after public hearing, prescribed by SECTION 2:
Sec. 6, Act 187, will have expired, your petition for change of temporary
district botadary has been placed on the Conmission's agenda for considerettaa
at this meeting; and final action may be taken at that time.

Very truly yours,

R. J. DARNELI.
ENECUTIVE OFFICER
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December 3, 1962. P" Box 161,
Nanskuli, Ahu,
llawaii.

Mr. Roland Darnell,
Executive Officer,
Land Use Commission,
426 Queen St.
Bonolulu, Hawaii• lAND O SiON

I am writing to you with reference to Petition No. A(T62-17) and wish to
state my views as to why I would like to have the present Farm Zone remain intact.

Flease let me first give you some background on the events leading up
to the present time.... In the early 1950's when I, my wife and infant son
moved to Hakimo Road, Nanakuli, the area was pparsely populated. Being unemployed
at the time I had to fight for survival, and was lucky indeed to be able to live
in a quonset rent free. My relatives were just starting their poultry businese
and also a small piggery which I helped care for. This is how my first contact
with farming come about. Later I was given a gilt (young female pig) to call my
orm and from this small beginning gained interest and auch experience. Fortuno4ely
I was again employed at the Navy Yard later the same year, and in the intervening
years have held doen a full time job plus my part time farming venture.

In 1961 Ilearned that the lot adjoining my relatives place was for sale,
and so my wife and I decided to purchase it, although we fully realised that
its purchase price was about Jy times its actual appraised value, This was due
to inflation which had sent land prices up sky high. For example land purchased
in this particu1ar area 10 years ago was about $1,000 per acre, now it is closer
to $10,000. However, we invested our entire life aavings, and those of our four
children also in order to make a down payment on the lot. Later we contacted the
Farmers Home Administration in Honolulu, and after careful consideraticn of our
application by both the Local and California Office, we were able to obtain a
considerable loan in order to build new animal pens and thereby increase our present
operation to at least twice its capacity. I might point out that I grossed over
$10,000 from farming during 1961 and expect to increase this amount twofold within
the next 3 or 4 years.

You een see that we have not just eat back and bemoaned out bad luck in the
past, but have worked hard, saved our money, and while engaged in a part time
business have helped to provide our friends and neighbors with fresh products
and at the same time helped the Island economy. I might point out that this has
all been done on land which the petitioners say cannot be farmed. WeliL, we are
doing just that • FARMING, 365 days a year come rain or shine,

g family and I certainly hold no personal grudges against any of the
petitioners, but we feel that they purchased land and are not using it for the
purpose that it was originally intended, that is, FARMING.

Up to 1957 the area was zoned as Rural Protective, which meant that there
were no reatrictions as to the amount of dwellings erected or moved onto each lot.

Life was by no means easy for all of us during the 50'e, the big problem



in this area being brackish wette, which necessitated our hauling in fresh
drinking water in gallon bottles. Ut this vos something which all the Eikilum
Valley residents had to put up with and which we fought together to overcome, Along
with other problema such poor roaòs, lack of telephones and streets lights to name
a few.

The petitioners are now asking for more housing in a FARy ¿cLS. Suppose
the shoe was on the other foot... Could the farmers have a residential area

resoned to make way for more farma? I hardly think so. It is the usually the
other way around. Presumably the increasing population expects to be fed by the
farmer's products.

The farmers foresaw that available farmlands were diminishing on Oahu, and
they were able to have the entire Mikilua Valley aren zoned to its present FARN
301E. With this tupe of zoning came a ruling that only 1 house per 2 acres was
permissible, but allowing any houses in addition to this to remain if they had
been eet up before 'he new zoning laws came into effect. From time to time the
non-farming reàtdants have fought against the restriction against additional
housing per acre, and have tried to get around it bv trying to have their lot.s
sub-divided, but so far without success.

What is the position of these petit ere today? Offhand I can think of
only 3 who had brand new houses erected, at are living in secondhand houses and
quoneet hut,s. Some of them have rentals, but almost without exception each and
every lot 10 uded for the raising of varione livestock such as pigs, goats, chickens,
ducks, rabbits, pigeons and a variety of vegetables for home use.

If this land is not planned correctly now and housing is brought in indiscrim-
instely, then in the near future we will find ourselves in a nimiliar situation
that has, and to a certain extent still exibt.e today in the more crowded, lower-
income groops in town. The the government would presumably, sooner or later have
to step in and clean up the whole meas in order to create a new sub-division, the
funda for which would come out of the taxpayers pocket. We even have an example
of this about 1# miles from the valley, Cheap housee have been brought in en masse,
and it has created what in my opinion is a SHANTY T^WN. We do not want that to
happen here!

At the present time the farmera are working very closely with all Government
Agencies pertaining to matters of health, a recent example being that of the
voluntary Brucellosis Program, with the majority of the hog farmers throughout
the entire valley participating. This is to sesure that all hoge are free fromthis disease which is transmittable to humans and in some rare cases is fatal.
The hog farmers, darymen and chicken farmers also go to considerable expense in
order to buy preventative medicines for various animal and poultry sicknesses,
which if left untreated, would not only mean considerable financial leases to the
farmor, but could enuse increased public health problems in the area.

We earnestly request that you consider not only our case, but that of all
the other farmers in the valley, because we feel that j£ additional housing is
permitted it will probably be of a low standard, and eventually the non-farmere
will want the entire valley re-soned and farmers will gradually be uprooted.

Fanning is not just on a dollar basis for us, but is a WAY OF

lARRY . . CH
Lot B B-3
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Refer to ION
M-1115 (1962)

December 19, 1962

State Land Use Comelesion
426 Queen s'rent,
Honolulu 13 Kawait

Attention: R. J. Dernell, Executive Officer.

Gentleser-

Please is advised that, at yesterday's meeting, upon the recoalmandation
of the Count*tea et ta whole, I was directed to infore you that t%e City
Cour-ell has -c recommendations or commeente to maka on the proposed Role Chenge;
applt-soare.'or Special Permit by George K. Sing Jameph Souse, and Albert .
Shibuya eri ratitives for change of Teore:*:y 3tttr':t Soupdar> from Agri-
culture to 07:46 ciassification by Barold it!«e , art Joe V. Drama, et al.:
and-that they plan to adhere to the proerst Master Pian.

Respectfully yours,

CITY.COUWCIL

- EWPtkok A. RANAPI
, City Clark

19

cc - Flannint Director
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Ref. No. LUC 294

December 10, 1962

Messrs. Kwock Y. and
Franklin K. S. Leong

87•1666 U1ehaus Road
Waianas, Rawaii

Daar Messrs. Leong:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter of December 3, 1962 regarding

the petition of Joe Drake, St. A1. for change of Temporary District Boundary.

Ten will be notified prior to say Commission's action on this iten.

Very truly yours,

R. J. mammi
EEBCUTIVE OFFICER



87-16 Ulehawa Road
aianae, Hawaii

5 December 19 2nog ygLand Use Commission, State of Hawaii
426 Queen Street
Honolulu 15, Hawaii

D

Attention of Mr. Roland Darnell,
Executive Officer LAbha

SUBJECT: Petition for Reclassification of Agricultural Land, Lualualei,Oahu (Drake, et al, File A(62-17)).
Gentlemen:

We should like to state our stand against the petition filed by Mr.Joseph Drake, et al, to have 177 acres of land in Lualualei, Oahu, reclassi-fied from agricultural to residential zoning.
We are two hog farmers operating a piggery located on the north side ofUlehawa Road, one of the bounds of the area proposed for re-zoning, and thus,will not immediately be affected by the granting of the petition. However, weshould like to take now a stand against re-zoning because we foresee that ifthe petitioners are successful, the day is close when our future neighbors willbe numerous enough and vocal enough to sustain an objection to the operation of

a piggery in the neighborhood. Such a happening will ruin us financially, forit will not be feasible to adapt our piggery to other uses. The three yearsand $)1,000 that we have spent building a breeding herd and permanent-type pensof concrete and hollow tile will be for nought. Such would be the effect ofre-zoning upon two people.

In closing, we respectfully ask that in passing upon the petition, youinclude in your considerations the many farmers like ourselves who came intothia valley and built to stay, believing themselvessecure against uprooting.

Very truly yours,

Kwock Y. Le g

Fr lin K. S. Leong >



Ref. No. LUC 290

Decmber 7, 1962

Mr. Cornelio A. Consepcion
and Misa Lordes R. Concepeten

87-362 Mata=^ Road
Watanae, Oshu, Bamit

Bear Mr. and Niss Concepcion:

this is to acknowledge receipt of your letter of Desmber 2, 1962 regardtag

the petittee of Joe Braka, St. A1. ter change of T-porary Bistrict

Boundary.

Ten will be aetitied prior to my Co-ission's action en this ite.

Very truly yours,

R. J. BARMELL
EERCUTIVE OFFICER



Dec.l,1962
87-362 Hakimo Road
Waianae,0ahu

SS Hawaåi Land Use Commission
LA Dear Sir,

We received your letter informing us of a public
hearing on the petition which was to be held an the
20th of Nov., on our behalf by Mr. Joe Drake for
temporary District boundary.

Unfortunately we were unable to attend the meeting
because I was on night duty that week, nevertheless
may we use this means to voice our opinions concern-
ing our desire for the granting of said petition.

In the year of 1954 we purchased a piece of land
situated on a hilly part in Lualuale&, Waianae. An
area of 3.57 acres. The tax key is 87-022-028.

During that time the zoning was Rural Protective.
We were then allowed to buili homes on every 5,000
sq.ft. So this was the purpose why we bought this
land. We felt then that here was the future for our
children and for our old age. Of course we could
not build home right away because we still had to get
rid of the mortgage on the land.

Whåle in the process of paying off the mortgage,
we were suddenly faced with a Farm Zone Law which froze
our land to one dwelling to two acres.

This put a hardship on us for we are not farmers
and we donot intend to be farmers. Furthermore our
portion of land is not good for farming, We are
faced with large boulders and rocks and also the arid
condition of the Land. Farming would be impossible
on this land.

We have six children and sooner or later they too
will be sharing this land with us and it won't be
possible for them to build homes if we have no change
in the zoning.

Should you grant us our petition, then this land
can be used to its best purpose other than Farming.

Your kind consideration will be greatly appreciated.
Yours truly,
Cornelio A. Concepcion

and
Lordes R. Conce i



Ref. No. LUC 291

December 7, 1962

Mr. Kiyoshi Arakaki
87•1659 xapiki Road
Nanatuli, Oahu, Bewaii

Bear Mr. Arakaki:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter of ascember 2, 1962 regarding

the petition of Joe Drake, Et. A1. for change of Temporary District Boundary.

Ten will be notified prior to any Commission's action on this item.

Very truly yours,

R. J. BARNELL
EXECUTIVE OFFICER
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MIKILUA FARM BUREAU CENTER

Mikilua, Hawaii
November 27, 1962

Mr. Edward C. Bryan, Chairman
Land Use Commission
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

Re: A ITÏ 62-17
Dear Mk. Bryan:

We the farmers of Mikilua Valley, Waianae, would like to
submit the following information for your deliberation.

We are in full accord in your consideration of continuing
the area now in farm zone as farm zoning in your total master
plan for the Waianae area.

By keeping this area as a farm zone, we farmers can continue
to fann and produce agricultural products amounting to slightly
over a million dollars each year. These products are produced by
fifty three farmers of which twenty six are hogs, nineteen are
truck crops, eleven are poultry and three are dairies. We also
have 32 part-time farmers. Total acreage in farming is 530 acres.

The farm zoning that we have enjoyed has given us much
security. Todày,.more and more of us are building permanent
residences for our families. In the past it was just isjungle of
quonset and old moved in homes. By building permanent new residences,
our area is gradukuy becoming a model farm area of the state.

Besides building new homes for our families, we are investing
more and more into our farms. We are doing the above because we
have found security here. This has created a happier family
situation.

Family security is giving us an opportunity to take more
and more active part in the development of the total waianae District.
We are participating in many of the Waianae District Council activities,
participating as members of the Mikilua Improvement Association, PTA's
of Waianae and Nanakuli schools, and other civic groups in our area.
Our wives and children are also participating in activities of our
community.



(Iþ (It
Mr. Edward C. Bryan
Page 2

November 27, 1962

In the opinion of many experts as well as ours, the area
we are now farming is by far one of the most favorable location
for agriculture on Oahu. Its climate, soil, and nearness to
market are some of the factors to substantiate the above. And
one of the most important factors to us is that this is the last
area in which fee simple land can be had for farming. Lands for
farming in Honolulu are being gradually taken up through urbanization.
By keeping this area as a farm zoning, we can continue to produce.
Because of this area is so well suitable for agriculture, to replace
it for other uses would mean a loss in one of the most important
natural resources.

If it is the thought that this area should be urbanized,we
should look at the entire area of Waianae before finally deciding
that this area be zoned for housing. By keeping this area as a
fann zone, the interest of the entire island community will be
protected.

In 1947 we bought the land on which we are now farming. Many
of us were forced to leave from the area of Waialae, Mbiliili, 0111
Road and Kalihi Valley. We had to remove debris such as Kiawe trees
and boulders in order to establish our farms and homes. During the
early period, it was on a "nip and tuck" basis. We did not know
whether we would continue as farmers because of the many adversities
we encountered, such as lack of domestic water, poor roads and distances
that we had to travel.

You will recall that in the early days because of lack of domestic
water we had to bring in water every day in gallon bottles and other
containers. Today, because of the wonderful water system, we too have
domestic water, and our life for the first time became similar to our
neighbors.

These past few years have given us much security because of
1) farm zoning, 2) better roads, 3) domestic water supply, 4) schools
and 5) understandingour community,

By being happy because of the security we have found here, we
know that we can continue to give more to our community so that the
total connunity can prosper.

Your consideration in our behalf to provide security for our
families is greatly appreciated.

Very truly yours,

MIKILUA FARM BUREAU CENTER

George Fujii
President
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STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

Land Use Commission Hearing Room 7:00 P.M.
426 Queen Street, Honolulu, Hawaii November 20, 1962

' STAFF REPORT

A(T) 62-17 Temporary District Classification: AGRICULTURAL

PETITION OF JOE W. DRAKE ET. AL , for amendment of Temporary District Boundary

to reclassify, from Agricultural to Urban classification, property located in

the Nanakuli area of the Faianae District, Oahu, described as TMK 8-7-22: 1-15,

17-31 and 8-7-21: 17-25, 30 & 32.

The petition for reclassification to Urban was signed by the owners of 41

parcels of property. The petition was accepted as a request for reclassification

of those properties; although there are several parcels surrounded and not

signatory to the petition. The area requested for Urban classification is that

adjacent to, and Lamediatelymauka of (excepting the existing coral quarry area)

the present temporary boundary enclosing the Lualualei Urban district.

It is the staff's understanding that the subject area was bought and settled by

people who, ostensibly, intended to engage in small livestock fanning, including

the raising of chickens and hogs; and that the present city and County zoning,

as well as the City-County plan and the State General Plan are all based on the

assumption and recommendation of the appropriate public agencies that this area

would, at least for the next several years, remain in small-farming uses (includ-

ing poultry and hogs, and floriculture, which do not necessarily require land

suitable for intensive crop-growing pursuits).

Staff will not make further recommendation at this public hearing, pending receipt

of Harland Bartholomew and Associates' final report on district boundaries and

regulations, expected before the end of the required 45-day waiting period.



Ref to
M-uly (1962)

NC

1myseber 14, 1962

Mr. R. J. Darnell
Executive Officer
IAnd Use 2omission
426 Queen St. .

Nonolulu .13, Rawaii

T•ar Sir :

Your comunication of .november 1, 1962 request.ia6 tecomeixistions
aza eansteints on the follotri 6 matters perdio6 before the Comission:

- (1) applications for Special Permit by GeórB* K• 3156, Joseph Souza,
ard Albert Itup; ard (2) petitions for change of Teaty>rary District
Boundary fré-s iculture to Ur¾am classification by Harold Silva, ard
Joe V. Drake, et, al, was referred to the Co-itt,ee on Publie Works at
yestay's meet,ing.

Respecttg117,

em cousexx.

ay
. EMPsaoR A. BRAPI
. City clerk .
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NEAL S. BLAISDELL PLANNING COMMISSloN

MAYOR
THOMAS N. YAMABE, ll, CHAIRMAN
W1LLIAM R. NORWOOD, VICE-CHAIRMAN

.. GEORGE F. CENTEIO
FRANK W.HUSTACE,JR.
CYRIL W. LEMMON
BUDGET D1RECTOR, EX•OFFICIO
MANAGlNG 01RECTON, EX-OFFICIO

ZONINGBOARDoFAPPEALS
R. GIBSON RIETOW, CHAIRMAN
HENRY C. H. CHUN-HOON, VICE-CHAlltMAN

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLU "^"°'D K. KOMETAN

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
HONOLULU HALE ANNEX

Oc
oNb

1 6 2 ÛÛI 2 2 1962

State of HawalllÀNO USE
COMMISSION

Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii
426 Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Gentlemen:

Reference is made to a petition filed by Mr. Joe W. Drake,
et al, for amendment of the temporary district boundary respect-
ing the county of Honolulu, Island of Oahu, to change the
district designation from Agricultural to Urban district, for
parcels of land situated off Hakimo Road, approximately 1/2 mile
mauka of Farrington Highway in Lualualei, Waianae.

The Planning Commission at its meeting on Thursday, October
. 11, 1962, considered the Planning Director's report on the

findings and recommendations of the above area as follows:
Findings

1. General Plan

The area is general planned for agriculture and is
bordered on its makai boundary by a residential district;
on its ewa boundary by an industrial district.

2. Zoning

The area was zoned Rural Farming District No. 5 by
the Planning Commission in 1956. The change from Rural
Protective zone to Rural Farming District No. 5 was to
permit hog farmers to locate into this area. Many hog
farmers have relocated into this area from other areas
of the island.



0 0

Land Use Commission -2- October 16, 1962

3. Ground Condition and Soil capability
A large portion of the area is generally very flat,

except for the lots on the west side of Hakimo Road.
The slopes increase so sharply that the top half of
these lots are classified as unusable.

According to the soil survey of the Territory of
Hawaii 1955, the soil capability of the area is very
poor. This land, very limited in agricultural use, is
best suited for pasture and woodland. Limited sections
of this area could be cleared of stone and cultivated.

4. Land Use

The existing land use presented graphically on the
attached map reveals the following:

a. Generalized land use (177 acres)

Agricultural 41%

Residential 14%

Vacant Land 45%

b. Agricultural uses

The various agricultural uses are distributed as
indicated below:

Poultry farms 23.3%

Flower crops 26.0%
Livestock farms 11.7%

Pasture land 11.7%
Hog farms 20.8%
Dairy 6.5%

100.0%



Land Use Commission -3- October 16, 1962

c. Vacant Land

Of the areas designated as vacant land, 54% can
be classified as developable and 46% on steep hill-
side, undevelopable.

5. Public Facilities

a. Roadways

The existing right-of-way for the government-owned
Hakimo Road is 40 feet. The general plan of the city
calls for a right-of-way of 80 feet for Hakimo Road.
All other 30-foot roadways in this area are privately
owned. In the event this area is subdivided into
smaller residential lots, the roads must be widened
to 44 feet with street improvements and utilities at
the expense of the owners.

b. Water supply

Accessibility to water is no problem as existing
water mains run along Hakimo Road. However, present
water facilities are adequate to handle only farm
district uses. Any large increase in residential
subdivisions will necessitate additional water
service improvements.

c. Sewerage

The City has no plans to put sewer lines in this
area in the near future as the residential dwellings
are widely scattered.

d. Drainage Condition

During severe rainstorms, flooding will occur in
this area. The low, flat areas adjoining Ulehawa
Stream is most susceptible to flooding. In order
to alleviate existing flooding conditions, the Soil
Conservation Agency in conjunction with the City has
started a drainage improvement program in which the
lower part of Ulehawa Stream is to be dredged and
widened.



Land Use Commission -4- October 16, 1962

e. Fire Protection

The area which is located approximately 3-3/4
miles from the Waianae Fire Station is within the
recommended service radius of the Fire Department.

The Planning Commission, after reviewing the Director's
report, voted to accept the findings and to recommend that the
subject area be retained for agricultural use on the basis that
the land use study does not indicate any central urban concen-
tration for there are 41% of land still in agricultural use,
14% in residential use, and 45% vacant. Also, it would be
contrary to the Waianae General Plan to include this area for
residential purposes.

Very truly yours,

PLANNING COMMISSION

By
Frederick K. F. Lee

Enc1 Planning Director

TRANSMITTED BY:

Mdnaging Director

Mayor
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STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street

Honolulu 13, Hawaii

November 9, 1962

MEMORANDUM TO ALL PROPERTY ONNERS CONCERNED:

This is to inform you of the public hearing called by the Land Use Comission

of the State of Hawaii on November 20, 1962, at 7:00 p.m., on the 2nd Floor,

in the Land Use Commission's Hearing Room, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu. Your

petition made on your behalf by Mr. Joe W. Drake for change of Temporary

District Boundary will abe heard at that time.

Publication of Legal Notice of the hearing appeared in the Honolulu Star-Bulletin

on October 31, 1962.

Very truly yours,

R. 3. DARNELL
EXECUTIVE OFFICER



Ref. No. I.UC 229

November 9, 1962

a

Mr. Joe W. Drake
7. O. Bax 163
N..stmt i, Oahu, Namit

Bear Mr. Brake:

This is to inform you of the public hearing called by the Lad Use Co-isstaa
of the State of Hawaii on November 20, 1962, at 7:00 p.m., a the and floor,
la the I.and Use Comission's Bearing Room, 426 Queen Street, Bonelate. Yourpetition in behs1f of yourself and other property emers for change of TemporaryDistrict 3eundary will be heard at that time.

Publication of I.egal Notice of hearing appeared in the Bemolulu Star•Bulletta
em October 31, 1962.

Very truly yours,

R. J. BARNEN.
BESCUTIVE OFFICER


	A(T)62-17_Joe Drake, Et Al

